Impact on comprehensive income (2)   (1,135)

Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:
Equity holders of Aegon N.V. 234   (2)   (1,135)   (903)
Non-controlling interests  -   -   -   -
1 As reported in Aegon's 2015 Annual Report dated March 25, 2016.

Change in accounting policy

Change in accounting policy

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive
income

Change in accounting policy

Change in accounting policy

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive
income

Unaudited

12 Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements Q1 2016

Impact of changes in accounting policies on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

December 31,
2015 (as

previously
reported) 1)

December 31,
2015

(restated)

Notes

Deferred cost of
reinsurance

Insurance
accounting in UK

EUR millions

Assets
Intangible assets 9 2,110   -   (210)   1,901
Deferred expenses 14   12,547   (358)   (1,192)   10,997

Equity and liabilities
Shareholders' equity 23,931   (112)   (1,135)   22,684

Insurance contracts 123,042   -   -   123,042
Investment contracts 17,718   -   -   17,718
Other liabilities 21,940   (247)   (266)   21,427
1 As reported in Aegon's 2015 Annual Report dated March 25, 2016.

Change in accounting policy

Impact of voluntary changes in accounting policies on condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

December 31,
2015 (as

previously
reported) 1)

December 31,
2015

(restated)

Deferred cost of
reinsurance

Insurance
accounting in

UK
EUR millions

Share capital 8,387   -   -   8,387
Retained earnings 9,319   (91)   (1,153)   8,075
Revaluation reserves 6,471   -   -   6,471
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans (1,532)   -   -   (1,532)
Other reserves 1,286   (21)   18   1,283
Shareholders' equity 23,931   (112)   (1,135)   22,684
1 As reported in Aegon's 2015 Annual Report dated March 25, 2016.

Change in accounting policy

Unaudited

13Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements Q1 2016

3. Segment information
Based on the amended strategic plans as announced on January 13, 2016, Aegon has reconsidered its segment reporting. Aegon’s

current segment reporting was established in 2010 considering the requirements outlined in IFRS 8 – Operating Segments.

IFRS 8 requires operating segments to be defined in line with how the ‘chief operating decision maker’ (CODM, i.e. Aegon’s

Executive Board) manages the business. Currently, Aegon has the following reportable segments: Americas, The Netherlands,